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PROGRAM INSTRUCTION

TO: State Administrators of State Public Welfare Agencies, Child Welfare Servicers State
Grant Program (Title 1\V-B, Subpart 1 of the Social Security Act)

SUBJECT: Allotment of Funds to States and Territories -- Fiscal Year 1996

LEGAL AND RELATED REFERENCES: Sections 422(a), (b)(2)-(8), 425, 427 and 428 of
the Social Security Act; 45 CFR 1355.30, 1357.10(c), 1357.15(b), (c) and (d), 1357.25(d),
1357.40.

CONTENT: Congress has approved for FY 1996 a total of $277,389,000 for the Child Welfare
Services State Grant Program (title IV-B, Subpart 1 of the Social Security Act -- the Act). The
amount of each State's allotment for the fiscal year has been determined and is listed in the
attached table. There are no extra requirements for States to meet in order to be eligible for their
share of $141,000,000. States meeting the requirements of section 427(a) or 427(b) of the Act are
entitled to their share of $277,389,000. The allotment table should be used by States and
Territories in preparing their FY 1996 Annual Budget Request (Form CWS-101). States shall use
the current forms and shall designate on the form the funds for which the State is applying:
Allotment (funds allotted directly to the State) or Reallotment. Allotment of Funds States
meeting the requirements of section 427(a) or (b) of the Act may request their full share of
$277,389,000. Requests for reallotment may be submitted at any time before the deadline set in
the annual transmittal on that subject. States not meeting the requirements for section 427 funds
may request their full share of $141,000,000. States that currently have requested less than the
amount for which they are eligible must send in revised requests in order to receive their full
share of funds. States that have developed and submitted consolidated Child and Family Services
Plans which request less than the amount for which they are eligible must send in revised
requests in order to receive their full share of funds.

Within 90 days following the end of each fiscal year, States must file a final financial status
report (Standard Form 269). Under section 428 of the Act and 45 CFR 1357.40, direct grants will
be made to eligible Indian Tribal Organizations (ITOs). The amount of their allotments will be



determined by the amount appropriated and allotted to the States. A separate announcement is
being sent to eligible ITO's.

ACTION REQUIRED: States and Territories should send their original CWS-101s (signed
and dated), and the Annual Summary of Child Welfare Services, to the following address:

Division of Formula, Entitlement and Block Grants
Office of Program Support

Administration for Children and Families

370 L'Enfant Promenade, S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20447

Apportionment of Funds - A copy of the CWS-101 should be sent to the appropriate Regional
Office, where staff will review the request for completeness and accuracy and will ensure that
the State Plan and Annual Summary have been approved at the same funding levels before
forwarding them to the Central Office. States should be certain that they have properly signed
and dated the documents. If any of the requirements regarding these documents have not been
met, Regional Office staff will contact the States to request necessary action.

INQUIRIES Regional Administrators, Administration for Children
TO: and Families

Olivia Golden
Commissioner
Administration on Children, Youth and Families

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A- US Department of Health And Human Services, Administration For Children
And Families, Regional Offices
Attachment B- FY 1996 State Title IV-B, subpart 1 Allotments



Attachment A

US Department Of Health And Human Services, Administration For Children And
Families, Regional Offices

Region |

Hugh Galligan

JFK Federal Building, Room 2000
Boston, MA 02203

617/565-1020

VT, CT, ME, MA, NH, RI

Region 11

Mary Ann Higgins

25 Federal Plaza, Room 4049
New York, NY 10278
212/264-2890

NY, NJ, VI, PR

Region 111

Martin Keely

Gateway Building, 3535 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

215/596-0807

DE, MD, PA, VA, WV, DC

Region IV

Patricia S. Brooks

101 Marietta Tower, Suite 821
Atlanta, GA 30323

404/331-5733

AL, FL, GA, KY, MS, NC, SC, TN

Region V

Marion Steffy

105 West Adams Street, 20th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603

312/353-4237

IL, MI, OH, WI, MN, IN

Region VI



Leon R. McCowan

1200 Main Tower, Suite 1700
Dallas, TX 75202
214/767-9648

TX, AR, LA, NM, OK

Region VII

Linda Carson

Federal Office Building, Room 384
601 E. 12th Street

Kansas City, MO 64106
816/426-3981

MO, IA, NE, KS

Region VIII

Frank Fajardo

Federal Office Building
1961 Stout Street, Room 924
Denver, CO 80294
303/844-3100

CO, MT, ND, SD, UT, WY

Region IX

Sharon M. Fujii

50 United Nations Plaza, Room 450
San Francisco, CA 94102
415/556-7800

CA, AZ, HI, NV

Region X

Stephen S. Henigson

2201 Sixth Avenue, Room 610-M/S RX70
Seattle, WA 98121

206/615-2547

WA, AK, OR,



Attachment B

Name of State

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California

Colorado

Connecticut

Delaware
Dist of Col
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
Ilinois
Indiana
lowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana

Maine

FY 1996 State Title IV-B, subpart 1 Allotments

Title IV-B FY 1996 Allotments

Allotment at $277.389 M

$5,105,741
$724,772
$5,015,429
$3,178,278
$31,051,947
$3,719,000
$2,051,544
$712,507
$344,741
$12,780,760
$8,031,963
$1,116,956
$1,622,032
$11,067,065
$6,367,055
$3,222,881
$2,872,815
$4,624,352
$5,910,145

$1,377,741

Allotment at $141 M

$2,594,233
$398,213
$2,548,962
$1,628,066
$15,600,117
$1,899,110
$1,063,275
$392,065
$207,717
$6,441,439
$4,061,041
$594,801
$847,977
$5,582,426
$3,226,483
$1,650,424
$1,474,949
$2,352,930
$2,997,451

$725,523



Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee

Texas

$4,156,128
$4,579,043
$10,075,465
$4,784,628
$3,949,004
$5,726,775
$1,158,121
$1,878,585
$1,378,662
$1,096,409
$5,367,677
$2,418,265
$14,147,662
$7,728,271
$858,398
$11,852,860
$4,133,272
$3,320,719
$11,075,564
$984,051
$4,544,373
$990,543
$5,791,863

$22,400,517

$2,118,226
$2,330,218
$5,085,373
$2,433,270
$2,014,403
$2,905,534
$615,435
$976,578
$725,985
$584,501
$2,725,531
$1,247,099
$7,126,617
$3,908,811
$465,195
$5,976,317
$2,106,770
$1,699,466
$5,586,686
$528,180
$2,312,840
$531,434
$2,938,161

$11,263,471



Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
American Samoa
Guam

Northern Mariana
Puerto Rico
Virgin Islands

Totals

$3,283,613
$673,767
$6,113,579
$5,231,205
$2,188,627
$5,574,498
$637,582
$183,128
$329,253
$135,992
$7,479,916

$263,261

$277,389,000

$1,680,866
$372,646
$3,099,425
$2,657,123
$1,131,990
$2,829,204
$354,508
$126,707
$199,954
$103,079
$3,784,320

$166,875

$141,000,000
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