ACF	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES Administration for Children, Youth and Families		
Administration	1. Log No: ACYF-PI-CB-96-07	2. Issuance Date: May 14, 1996	
for Children	3. Originating Office: Children's Bureau		
and Families	4. Key Words: Allotment of FY 1996 Funds Under Title IV-B, Subpart 1		

PROGRAM INSTRUCTION

TO: State Administrators of State Public Welfare Agencies, Child Welfare Servicers State Grant Program (Title IV-B, Subpart 1 of the Social Security Act)

SUBJECT: Allotment of Funds to States and Territories -- Fiscal Year 1996

LEGAL AND RELATED REFERENCES: Sections 422(a), (b)(2)-(8), 425, 427 and 428 of the Social Security Act; 45 CFR 1355.30, 1357.10(c), 1357.15(b), (c) and (d), 1357.25(d), 1357.40.

CONTENT: Congress has approved for FY 1996 a total of \$277,389,000 for the Child Welfare Services State Grant Program (title IV-B, Subpart 1 of the Social Security Act -- the Act). The amount of each State's allotment for the fiscal year has been determined and is listed in the attached table. There are no extra requirements for States to meet in order to be eligible for their share of \$141,000,000. States meeting the requirements of section 427(a) or 427(b) of the Act are entitled to their share of \$277,389,000. The allotment table should be used by States and Territories in preparing their FY 1996 Annual Budget Request (Form CWS-101). States shall use the current forms and shall designate on the form the funds for which the State is applying: Allotment (funds allotted directly to the State) or Reallotment. Allotment of Funds States meeting the requirements of section 427(a) or (b) of the Act may request their full share of \$277,389,000. Requests for reallotment may be submitted at any time before the deadline set in the annual transmittal on that subject. States not meeting the requirements for section 427 funds may request their full share of \$141,000,000. States that currently have requested less than the amount for which they are eligible must send in revised requests in order to receive their full share of funds. States that have developed and submitted consolidated Child and Family Services Plans which request less than the amount for which they are eligible must send in revised requests in order to receive their full share of funds.

Within 90 days following the end of each fiscal year, States must file a final financial status report (Standard Form 269). Under section 428 of the Act and 45 CFR 1357.40, direct grants will be made to eligible Indian Tribal Organizations (ITOs). The amount of their allotments will be

determined by the amount appropriated and allotted to the States. A separate announcement is being sent to eligible ITO's.

ACTION REQUIRED: States and Territories should send their original CWS-101s (signed and dated), and the Annual Summary of Child Welfare Services, to the following address:

Division of Formula, Entitlement and Block Grants Office of Program Support Administration for Children and Families 370 L'Enfant Promenade, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20447

Apportionment of Funds - A copy of the CWS-101 should be sent to the appropriate Regional Office, where staff will review the request for completeness and accuracy and will ensure that the State Plan and Annual Summary have been approved at the same funding levels before forwarding them to the Central Office. States should be certain that they have properly signed and dated the documents. If any of the requirements regarding these documents have not been met, Regional Office staff will contact the States to request necessary action.

INQUIRIESRegional Administrators, Administration for Children
and FamiliesTO:and FamiliesOlivia Golden
Commissioner
Administration on Children, Youth and Families

ATTACHMENTS

<u>Attachment A</u>- US Department of Health And Human Services, Administration For Children And Families, Regional Offices <u>Attachment B</u>- FY 1996 State Title IV-B, subpart 1 Allotments

Attachment A

US Department Of Health And Human Services, Administration For Children And Families, Regional Offices

Region I

Hugh Galligan JFK Federal Building, Room 2000 Boston, MA 02203 617/565-1020 VT, CT, ME, MA, NH, RI

Region II

Mary Ann Higgins 25 Federal Plaza, Room 4049 New York, NY 10278 212/264-2890 NY, NJ, VI, PR

Region III

Martin Keely Gateway Building, 3535 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19104 215/596-0807 DE, MD, PA, VA, WV, DC

Region IV

Patricia S. Brooks 101 Marietta Tower, Suite 821 Atlanta, GA 30323 404/331-5733 AL, FL, GA, KY, MS, NC, SC, TN

Region V

Marion Steffy 105 West Adams Street, 20th Floor Chicago, IL 60603 312/353-4237 IL, MI, OH, WI, MN, IN

Region VI

Leon R. McCowan 1200 Main Tower, Suite 1700 Dallas, TX 75202 214/767-9648 TX, AR, LA, NM, OK

Region VII

Linda Carson Federal Office Building, Room 384 601 E. 12th Street Kansas City, MO 64106 816/426-3981 MO, IA, NE, KS

Region VIII

Frank Fajardo Federal Office Building 1961 Stout Street, Room 924 Denver, CO 80294 303/844-3100 CO, MT, ND, SD, UT, WY

Region IX

Sharon M. Fujii 50 United Nations Plaza, Room 450 San Francisco, CA 94102 415/556-7800 CA, AZ, HI, NV

Region X

Stephen S. Henigson 2201 Sixth Avenue, Room 610-M/S RX70 Seattle, WA 98121 206/615-2547 WA, AK, OR,

FY 1996 State Title IV-B, subpart 1 Allotments

Name of State	Allotment at \$277.389 M	Allotment at \$141 M
Alabama	\$5,105,741	\$2,594,233
Alaska	\$724,772	\$398,213
Arizona	\$5,015,429	\$2,548,962
Arkansas	\$3,178,278	\$1,628,066
California	\$31,051,947	\$15,600,117
Colorado	\$3,719,000	\$1,899,110
Connecticut	\$2,051,544	\$1,063,275
Delaware	\$712,507	\$392,065
Dist of Col	\$344,741	\$207,717
Florida	\$12,780,760	\$6,441,439
Georgia	\$8,031,963	\$4,061,041
Hawaii	\$1,116,956	\$594,801
Idaho	\$1,622,032	\$847,977
Illinois	\$11,067,065	\$5,582,426
Indiana	\$6,367,055	\$3,226,483
Iowa	\$3,222,881	\$1,650,424
Kansas	\$2,872,815	\$1,474,949
Kentucky	\$4,624,352	\$2,352,930
Louisiana	\$5,910,145	\$2,997,451
Maine	\$1,377,741	\$725,523

Title IV-B FY 1996 Allotments

Maryland	\$4,156,128	\$2,118,226
Massachusetts	\$4,579,043	\$2,330,218
Michigan	\$10,075,465	\$5,085,373
Minnesota	\$4,784,628	\$2,433,270
Mississippi	\$3,949,004	\$2,014,403
Missouri	\$5,726,775	\$2,905,534
Montana	\$1,158,121	\$615,435
Nebraska	\$1,878,585	\$976,578
Nevada	\$1,378,662	\$725,985
New Hampshire	\$1,096,409	\$584,501
New Jersey	\$5,367,677	\$2,725,531
New Mexico	\$2,418,265	\$1,247,099
New York	\$14,147,662	\$7,126,617
North Carolina	\$7,728,271	\$3,908,811
North Dakota	\$858,398	\$465,195
Ohio	\$11,852,860	\$5,976,317
Oklahoma	\$4,133,272	\$2,106,770
Oregon	\$3,320,719	\$1,699,466
Pennsylvania	\$11,075,564	\$5,586,686
Rhode Island	\$984,051	\$528,180
South Carolina	\$4,544,373	\$2,312,840
South Dakota	\$990,543	\$531,434
Tennessee	\$5,791,863	\$2,938,161
Texas	\$22,400,517	\$11,263,471

Utah	\$3,283,613	\$1,680,866
Vermont	\$673,767	\$372,646
Virginia	\$6,113,579	\$3,099,425
Washington	\$5,231,205	\$2,657,123
West Virginia	\$2,188,627	\$1,131,990
Wisconsin	\$5,574,498	\$2,829,204
Wyoming	\$637,582	\$354,508
American Samoa	\$183,128	\$126,707
Guam	\$329,253	\$199,954
Northern Mariana	\$135,992	\$103,079
Puerto Rico	\$7,479,916	\$3,784,320
Virgin Islands	\$263,261	\$166,875
Totals	\$277,389,000	\$141,000,000